

Timothy J. Preso
Joshua R. Purtle
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
(406) 586-9695 | Fax
tpreso@earthjustice.org
jpurtle@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

MONTANA EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

GALLATIN COUNTY

SAVE OUR GALLATIN FRONT,)	
)	Case No. DV-19-75B
)	
Plaintiff,)	Judge: Rienne H. McElyea
)	
v.)	
)	
MONTANA BOARD OF LAND)	PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM
COMMISSIONERS and MONTANA)	IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES)	TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
AND CONSERVATION,)	ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
)	INJUNCTION
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

II. SOGF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 8

 A. DNRC’s Decision To Charge Full Stumpage Value For the Conservation License Defies Legislative Intent..... 8

 B. DNRC’s Determination of the Conservation License Term is Arbitrary 14

III. THE LIMESTONE WEST TIMBER SALE AUCTION THREATENS SOGF WITH IRREPARABLE HARM..... 17

IV. ANY INJUNCTION BOND SHOULD NOT EXCEED \$7,793..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Davis v. Westphal,
2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73.....7

Fandrich v. Capital Ford Lincoln Mercury,
272 Mont. 425, 901 P.2d 112 (1995)10

Flora v. Clearman,
2016 MT 290, 385 Mont. 341, 384 P.3d 448.....7

Friends of the Wild Swan v. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Conservation,
2005 MT 351, 330 Mont. 186, 127 P.3d 394.....8, 16

Johansen v. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Conservation,
1998 MT 51, 288 Mont. 39, 955 P.2d 653.....8

Mack v. Anderson,
2016 MT 204, 384 Mont. 368, 380 P.3d 730.....7

Matter of Brogan,
283 Mont. 413, 942 P.2d 100 (1997)10

Mont. Sports Shooting Ass’n, Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Fish, Wildlife & Parks,
2008 MT 190, 344 Mont. 1, 185 P.3d 1003.....11

Ravalli Cty. Fish & Game Ass’n v. Mont. Dep’t of State Lands,
273 Mont. 371, 903 P.2d 1362 (1995)16

Shammel v. Canyon Res. Corp.,
2003 MT 372, 319 Mont. 132, 82 P.3d 912.....7

State v. Letasky,
2007 MT 51, 336 Mont. 178, 152 P.3d 1288..... 11-12

Vantura v. Mont. Liquor Control Bd.,
113 Mont. 265, 124 P.2d 569 (1942)11

Yockey v. Kearns Props., L.L.C.,
2005 MT 27, 326 Mont. 28, 106 P.3d 1185.....7

FEDERAL CASES

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)19

<u>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Marten,</u> 253 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (D. Mont. 2017).....	19
<u>Friends of the Wild Swan v. Jewell,</u> 2014 WL 4182702 (D. Mont. Aug. 21, 2014)	16-17
<u>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. United States,</u> 60 Fed. Cl. 350 (2004)	18
<u>Palantir USG, Inc. v. United States,</u> 129 Fed. Cl. 218 (2016), <u>aff'd</u> , 904 F.3d 980 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	17

STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

MCA § 27-19-201	7
§ 27-19-314	2, 8, 20
§ 77-1-110(2).....	20
§ 77-1-202(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 77-1-204(1).....	14
§ 77-5-208	5
§ 77-5-208(1).....	5
§ 77-5-208(1)(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 87-4-427	10
Mont. House Nat. Res. Comm., Hr’g on HB 485, 56th Legis., 1999 Reg. Sess. (Feb. 10, 1999)	9, 12
Mont. Sen. Nat. Res. Comm., Hr’g on HB 485, 56th Legis., 1999 Reg. Sess. (Mar. 12, 1999)	10

STATE RULES

ARM 36.11.451(10).....	5
36.11.452(9).....	14
